





DocuSign Envelope ID: 39BBED49-BDCA-412F-B938-DD05DEB71DFA

TENTATIVE AGREEMENT TERM SHEET
THE WESTERN STATES REGIONAL COUNCIL OF CARPENTERS
AND THE
ASSOCIATED WALL AND CEILING CONTRACTORS

1) For hours worked beginning on March 1, 2024 (to be reported in April 2024), Health and
Welfare contributions shall be adjusted to $9.34, and Annuity shall be decreased by
$1.00, CCCC shall be decreased by $0.05, and Pension shall be decreased by $0.04.

FOR THE UNION: FOR THE ASSOCIATION:
By: ﬁ?mm Hicks By: (—QOW\, JZMWL
DOUg %Eéékelgﬁml Manager John K|I||h—78ECA3E6FAF14E8

By [ g

Stephen“Araizaeesscice..

Contract Administrator, WSRCC

PROPOSED TERM SHEET FOR TENTATIVE AGREEMENT

ANY TENTATIVE AGREEMENT REACHED BY BOTH PARTIES IS SUBJECT TO BARGAINING UNIT RATIFICATION
2/8/2024 2:59 PM



Rates Effective: January 1, 2024 - Feburary 29, 2024
Full Packaae Benefits: Pension
Annuity

Health & Security

Apprenticeship
Carpenter Contractors Cooperation Committee
Carpenters International Trainina Fund

Walls and Ceilinas Industry Promotion Fund

TOTAL BENEFITS

Western States Regional Council of Carpenters
2024-2027 Exterior & Interior Specialists Agreement
OREGON & SOUTHWEST WASHINGTON

5.91
1.00
8.25
0.66
0.05
0.14
0.30

$16.31

Deductions from Total Taxable Wages (after taxes have been deducted):
2.00

Vacation .
Supplemental Dues 4%
Total to Trusts $18.31

Counties Covered: Oreaqon: Entire State of Oreaon
Washinaton: Cowlitz, Clark, Skamania, Klickitat, Wahkiakum and 1/2 Pacific

plus 4% Dues

Agreement H ays:

New Year's Day For Health & Welfare and 401k contributions will be paid to:
Memorial Day NWCT Trust Remittances:

Fourth of July Kealsve Fahev. 206.441-6514

Labor Dav kealsvef@carpenterstrusts.ora

Thanksaivina Dav

Day after Thanksaivina

Christmas Day Pension, Apprenticeship, CITF, Industrv Fund will be paid to:
CSAC Trust Fund Remittances:
Emplover Services. (213) 386-8590 ext. 116
EmployerServices@carpenterssw.org

Should any of these holidays fall on a Sunday, the following Monday shall be considered a leqal holiday and be observed as such. If any holiday falls on a Saturday the previous Friday

shall be considered a legal holiday. No work shall be performed on Labor Day except to save life or property.
P Base Pa!
Classification: Drywall/Lather De:lft;il;:s Vacation Supp Dues Tot?’:/;rga::ble Pension Annuity 2:2:}:5; Appren ccec CITF Prg]rizslgmd PIgII:éE
General Foreman (10% above Journeyman) 50.19 2.00 1.97 54.16 5.91 1.00 8.25 0.66 0.05 0.14 0.30 $70.47
Foreman (8% above Journeyman) 49.21 2.00 1.97 53.18 5.91 1.00 8.25 0.66 0.05 0.14 0.30 $69.49
Journeyman 45.27 2.00 1.97 49.24 5.91 1.00 8.25 0.66 0.05 0.14 0.30 $65.55
95% Apprentice 8th Period 42.91 2.00 1.87 46.78 5.91 1.00 8.25 0.66 0.05 0.14 0.30 $63.09
90% Apprentice 7th Period 40.54 2.00 1.77 44.32 5.91 1.00 8.25 0.66 0.05 0.14 0.30 $60.63
85% Apprentice 6th Period 38.18 2.00 1.67 41.85 5.91 1.00 8.25 0.66 0.05 0.14 0.30 $58.16
80% Apprentice 5th Period 35.82 2.00 1.58 39.39 5.91 1.00 8.25 0.66 0.05 0.14 0.30 $55.70
75% Apprentice 4th Period 33.45 2.00 1.48 36.93 5.91 1.00 8.25 0.66 0.05 0.14 0.30 $53.24
70% Apprentice 3rd Period 31.09 2.00 1.38 34.47 5.91 1.00 8.25 0.66 0.05 0.14 0.30 $50.78
65% Apprentice 2nd Period 30.73 - 1.28 32.01 - - 8.25 0.66 0.05 0.14 0.30 $41.41
60% Apprentice 1st Period 28.36 - 1.18 29.54 - - 8.25 0.66 0.05 0.14 0.30 $38.94
Utility Man (after 12 months or 1200+ hours) 23.56 2.00 1.06 26.62 5.91 1.00 8.25 0.66 0.05 0.14 0.30 $42.93
Utility Man (1st year 50%) 23.64 - 0.98 24.62 - - 8.25 - - - 0.30 $33.17
PP Base Pay

Classification: Taper Dgrﬁft:;:—nns Vacation Supp Dues Tot?,:/;rga:sable Pension Annuity :22'::5 Appren ccec CITF Pr?rﬂzslgmd P;(OIII:;E
General Foreman 50.19 2.00 1.97 54.16 5.91 1.00 8.25 0.66 0.05 0.14 0.30 $70.47
Foreman 49.21 2.00 1.97 53.18 5.91 1.00 8.25 0.66 0.05 0.14 0.30 $69.49
Journeyman 45.27 2.00 1.97 49.24 5.91 1.00 8.25 0.66 0.05 0.14 0.30 $65.55
94% Apprentice 6th Period 42.43 2.00 1.85 46.29 5.91 1.00 8.25 0.66 0.05 0.14 0.30 $62.11
88% Apprentice Sth Period 39.60 2.00 1.73 43.33 5.91 1.00 8.25 0.66 0.05 0.14 0.30 $59.15
82% Apprentice 4th Period 36.76 2.00 1.62 40.38 5.91 1.00 8.25 0.66 0.05 0.14 0.30 $56.20
76% Apprentice 3rd Period 33.93 2.00 1.50 37.42 5.91 1.00 8.25 0.66 0.05 0.14 0.30 $53.24
70% Apprentice 2nd Period 33.09 - 1.38 34.47 - - 8.25 0.66 0.05 0.14 0.30 $43.38
64% Apprentice 1st Period 30.25 - 1.26 Sl - - 8.25 0.66 0.05 0.14 0.30 $40.42

Dues: The rate for union dues deduction is 4% of the taxable hourlv waae rate converted to a cents per hour, times all hours worked. Carpenter Foreman and
General Foreman are charaed usina the Journevman Carpenter wage rate.

NOTES: *Vacation/Supplemental Dues are paid on hours worked. Vacation/Supplemental Dues are added to the Base Waae, taxed and then deducted from the total taxable
wage and sent to the Carpenters Southwest Trust alona with the other benefits due. This is an after-tax deduction.

Welder Premium: A certified welder shall receive five percent (5%) premium pay based on the drvwall iourneyman waqe rate while weldina, with an eiaht (8) hour minimum.

Overtime is paid usina the Taxable Wage (Taxable Waae x Overtime Rate) then the taxable deductions (Dues and vacatioVn) are deducted.

1st and 2nd Period Apprentices do not receive a pension contribution or vacation deduction.

Travel Allowance & Lodaina: Transportation allowance shall be based on AAA Road Mileaae from the City Hall of the transportation reference cities.

All for Washington State counties; Cowlitz, Wahkiakum and Pacific shall be from Longview and mileage shall be computed from that point
ZONE A:
ZONE B:
ZONE C:
ZONE D:

Mutually recoanized transportation reference cities.

0-61 miles

More than 61 miles and less than 80 miles
More than 81 miles and less than 100 miles
More than 101 miles

Al Coquille

As Eugene

Bz Grants Pass
Bz Hermiston

Be Klamath Falls
Br Kelso-Lonqgvie

Medfor
Newpo
North |
Pendle
Portlan
Reedst

Roseburg

Salem

Seaside

The Dalles
Tillamook

FREE ZONE

Add $6.00 per hour
Add $9.00 per hour
Add $12.00 per hour

Vancouver




Rates Effective: March 1, 2024 - May 31, 2024
Full Packaae Benefits: Pension
Annuity

Health & Security

Apprenticeship
Carpenter Contractors Cooperation Committee
Carpenters International Trainina Fund

Walls and Ceilinas Industry Promotion Fund

TOTAL BENEFITS

Western States Regional Council of Carpenters
2024-2027 Exterior & Interior Specialists Agreement
OREGON & SOUTHWEST WASHINGTON

5.87
0.00
9.34
0.66
0.00
0.14
0.30

$16.31

Deductions from Total Taxable Wages (after taxes have been deducted):
2.00

Vacation
Supplemental Dues 4%
Total to Trusts $18.31

Counties Covered: Oreaqon: Entire State of Oreaon
Washinaton: Cowlitz, Clark, Skamania, Klickitat, Wahkiakum and 1/2 Pacific

plus 4% Dues

Agreement H ays:

New Year's Day For Health & Welfare and 401k contributions will be paid to:
Memorial Day NWCT Trust Remittances:

Fourth of July Kealsve Fahev. 206.441-6514

Labor Dav kealsvef@carpenterstrusts.ora

Thanksaivina Dav

Day after Thanksaivina

Christmas Day Pension, Apprenticeship, CITF, Industrv Fund will be paid to:
CSAC Trust Fund Remittances:
Chris Hidalao. 213.739.9488
chidalao@carpenterssw.ora

Should any of these holidays fall on a Sunday, the following Monday shall be considered a leqal holiday and be observed as such. If any holiday falls on a Saturday the previous Friday

shall be considered a legal holiday. No work shall be performed on Labor Day except to save life or property.
P Base Pa!
Classification: Drywall/Lather De:lft;il;:s Vacation Supp Dues Tot?’:/;rga::ble Pension Annuity 2:2:}:5; Appren ccec CITF Prg]rizslgmd PIgII:éE
General Foreman (10% above Journeyman) 50.19 2.00 1.97 54.16 5.87 0.00 9.34 0.66 0.00 0.14 0.30 $70.47
Foreman (8% above Journeyman) 49.21 2.00 1.97 53.18 5.87 0.00 9.34 0.66 0.00 0.14 0.30 $69.49
Journeyman 45.27 2.00 1.97 49.24 5.87 0.00 9.34 0.66 0.00 0.14 0.30 $65.55
95% Apprentice 8th Period 42.91 2.00 1.87 46.78 5.87 0.00 9.34 0.66 0.00 0.14 0.30 $63.09
90% Apprentice 7th Period 40.54 2.00 1.77 44.32 5.87 0.00 9.34 0.66 0.00 0.14 0.30 $60.63
85% Apprentice 6th Period 38.18 2.00 1.67 41.85 5.87 0.00 9.34 0.66 0.00 0.14 0.30 $58.16
80% Apprentice 5th Period 35.82 2.00 1.58 39.39 5.87 0.00 9.34 0.66 0.00 0.14 0.30 $55.70
75% Apprentice 4th Period 33.45 2.00 1.48 36.93 5.87 0.00 9.34 0.66 0.00 0.14 0.30 $53.24
70% Apprentice 3rd Period 31.09 2.00 1.38 34.47 5.87 0.00 9.34 0.66 0.00 0.14 0.30 $50.78
65% Apprentice 2nd Period 30.73 - 1.28 32.01 - - 9.34 0.66 0.00 0.14 0.30 $42.45
60% Apprentice 1st Period 28.36 - 1.18 29.54 - - 9.34 0.66 0.00 0.14 0.30 $39.98
Utility Man (after 12 months or 1200+ hours) 23.56 2.00 1.06 26.62 5.91 0.00 9.34 0.66 0.00 0.14 0.30 $42.97
Utility Man (1st year 50%) 23.64 - 0.98 24.62 - - 9.34 - - - 0.30 $34.26
PP Base Pay

Classification: Taper Dgrﬁft:;:—nns Vacation Supp Dues Tot?,:/;rga:sable Pension Annuity :22'::5 Appren ccec CITF Pr?rﬂzslgmd P;(OIII:;E
General Foreman 50.19 2.00 1.97 54.16 5.87 1.00 9.34 0.66 0.00 0.14 0.30 $71.47
Foreman 49.21 2.00 1.97 53.18 5.87 1.00 9.34 0.66 0.00 0.14 0.30 $70.49
Journeyman 45.27 2.00 1.97 49.24 5.87 1.00 9.34 0.66 0.00 0.14 0.30 $66.55
94% Apprentice 6th Period 42.43 2.00 1.85 46.29 5.87 1.00 9.34 0.66 0.00 0.14 0.30 $63.16
88% Apprentice Sth Period 39.60 2.00 1.73 43.33 5.87 1.00 9.34 0.66 0.00 0.14 0.30 $60.20
82% Apprentice 4th Period 36.76 2.00 1.62 40.38 5.87 1.00 9.34 0.66 0.00 0.14 0.30 $57.25
76% Apprentice 3rd Period 33.93 2.00 1.50 37.42 5.87 1.00 9.34 0.66 0.00 0.14 0.30 $54.29
70% Apprentice 2nd Period 33.09 - 1.38 34.47 - - 9.34 0.66 0.00 0.14 0.30 $44.47
64% Apprentice 1st Period 30.25 - 1.26 Sl - - 9.34 0.66 0.00 0.14 0.30 $41.51

Dues:

General Foreman are charaed usina the Journevman Carpenter wage rate.

he rate for union dues deduction is 4% of the taxable hourlv wage rate converted to a cents per hour, times all hours worked. Carpenter Foreman and

NOTES: *Vacation/Supplemental Dues are paid on hours worked. Vacation/Supplemental Dues are added to the Base Waae, taxed and then deducted from the total taxable
wage and sent to the Carpenters Southwest Trust alona with the other benefits due. This is an after-tax deduction.

Welder Premium: A certified welder shall receive five percent (5%) premium pay based on the drvwall iourneyman waae rate while weldina, with an eiaht (8) hour minimum.

Overtime is paid usina the Taxable Wage (Taxable Waae x Overtime Rate) then the taxable deductions (Dues and vacatioVn) are deducted.

1st and 2nd Period Apprentices do not receive a pension contribution or vacation deduction.

Travel Allowance & Lodaina: Transportation allowance shall be based on AAA Road Mileaae from the City Hall of the transportation reference cities.

All for Washington State counties; Cowlitz, Wahkiakum and Pacific shall be from Longview and mileage shall be computed from that point
ZONE A:
ZONE B:
ZONE C:
ZONE D:

Mutually recoanized transportation reference cities.

0-61 miles

More than 61 miles and less than 80 miles
More than 81 miles and less than 100 miles
More than 101 miles

Al Coquille

As Eugene

Bz Grants Pass
Bz Hermiston

Be Klamath Falls
Br Kelso-Lonqgvie

Medfor
Newpo
North |
Pendle
Portlan
Reedst

Roseburg

Salem

Seaside
The Dalles

Tillamook

FREE ZONE

Add $6.00 per hour
Add $9.00 per hour
Add $12.00 per hour

Vancouver
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Western States Regional Council of Carpenters
2024-2027 Exterior & Interior Specialists Agreement
OREGON & SOUTHWEST WASHINGTON

Rates Effective: January 1, 2024 - Feburary 29, 2024

Full Packaqe Benefits: Pension 5.91
Annuity 1.00
Health & Security 8.25
Apprenticeship 0.66
Carpenter Contractors Cooperation Committee 0.05
Carpenters International Trainina Fund 0.14
Walls and Ceilinas Industry Promotion Fund 0.30
TOTAL BENEFITS $16.31

Deductions from Total Taxable Wages (after taxes have been deducted):
2.00

Vacation .
Supplemental Dues 4%
Total to Trusts $18.31

Counties Covered: Oreaqon: Entire State of Oreaon
Washinaton: Cowlitz, Clark, Skamania, Klickitat, Wahkiakum and 1/2 Pacific

plus 4% Dues

Agreement H ays:

New Year's Day For Health & Welfare and 401k contributions will be paid to:
Memorial Dav NWCT Trust Remittances:

Fourth of July Kealsve Fahev. 206.441-6514

Labor Dav kealsvef@carpenterstrusts.ora

Thanksaivina Day

Day after Thanksaivina

Christmas Day Pension, Apprenticeship, CITF, Industrv Fund will be paid to:
CSAC Trust Fund Remittances:
Emplover Services. (213) 386-8590 ext. 116
EmployerServices@carpenterssw.org

Should any of these holidays fall on a Sunday, the following Monday shall be considered a leqal holiday and be observed as such. If any holiday falls on a Saturday the previous Friday

shall be considered a legal holiday. No work shall be performed on Labor Day except to save life or property.
P Base Pa!
Classification: Drywall/Lather De:lft;il;:s Vacation Supp Dues Tot?’:/;rga::ble Pension Annuity 2:2:}:5; Appren ccec CITF prlon:‘zséurynd PIgII:éE
General Foreman (10% above Journeyman) 50.19 2.00 1.97 54.16 5.91 1.00 8.25 0.66 0.05 0.14 0.30 $70.47
Foreman (8% above Journeyman) 49.21 2.00 1.97 53.18 5.91 1.00 8.25 0.66 0.05 0.14 0.30 $69.49
Journeyman 45.27 2.00 1.97 49.24 5.91 1.00 8.25 0.66 0.05 0.14 0.30 $65.55
95% Apprentice 8th Period 42.91 2.00 1.87 46.78 5.91 1.00 8.25 0.66 0.05 0.14 0.30 $63.09
90% Apprentice 7th Period 40.54 2.00 1.77 44.32 5.91 1.00 8.25 0.66 0.05 0.14 0.30 $60.63
85% Apprentice 6th Period 38.18 2.00 1.67 41.85 5.91 1.00 8.25 0.66 0.05 0.14 0.30 $58.16
80% Apprentice 5th Period 35.82 2.00 1.58 39.39 5.91 1.00 8.25 0.66 0.05 0.14 0.30 $55.70
75% Apprentice 4th Period 33.45 2.00 1.48 36.93 5.91 1.00 8.25 0.66 0.05 0.14 0.30 $53.24
70% Apprentice 3rd Period 31.09 2.00 1.38 34.47 5.91 1.00 8.25 0.66 0.05 0.14 0.30 $50.78
65% Apprentice 2nd Period 30.73 - 1.28 32.01 - - 8.25 0.66 0.05 0.14 0.30 $41.41
60% Apprentice 1st Period 28.36 - 1.18 29.54 - - 8.25 0.66 0.05 0.14 0.30 $38.94
Utility Man (after 12 months or 1200+ hours) 23.56 2.00 1.06 26.62 5.91 1.00 8.25 0.66 0.05 0.14 0.30 $42.93
Utility Man (1st year 50%) 23.64 - 0.98 24.62 - - 8.25 - - - 0.30 $33.17
PP Base Pay

Classification: Taper Dgrﬁft:;:—nns Vacation Supp Dues Tot?,:/;rga:sable Pension Annuity :22'::5 Appren ccec CITF PrIonrﬂzS:urynd P;(OIII:;E
General Foreman 50.19 2.00 1.97 54.16 5.91 1.00 8.25 0.66 0.05 0.14 0.30 $70.47
Foreman 49.21 2.00 1.97 53.18 5.91 1.00 8.25 0.66 0.05 0.14 0.30 $69.49
Journeyman 45.27 2.00 1.97 49.24 5.91 1.00 8.25 0.66 0.05 0.14 0.30 $65.55
94% Apprentice 6th Period 42.43 2.00 1.85 46.29 5.91 1.00 8.25 0.66 0.05 0.14 0.30 $62.11
88% Apprentice Sth Period 39.60 2.00 1.73 43.33 5.91 1.00 8.25 0.66 0.05 0.14 0.30 $59.15
82% Apprentice 4th Period 36.76 2.00 1.62 40.38 5.91 1.00 8.25 0.66 0.05 0.14 0.30 $56.20
76% Apprentice 3rd Period 33.93 2.00 1.50 37.42 5.91 1.00 8.25 0.66 0.05 0.14 0.30 $53.24
70% Apprentice 2nd Period 33.09 - 1.38 34.47 - - 8.25 0.66 0.05 0.14 0.30 $43.38
64% Apprentice 1st Period 30.25 - 1.26 SiS5]) - - 8.25 0.66 0.05 0.14 0.30 $40.42

Dues: The rate for union dues deduction is 4% of the taxable hourlv waage rate converted to a cents per hour, times all hours worked. Carpenter Foreman and
General Foreman are charaed usina the Journevman Carpenter wage rate.

NOTES: *Vacation/Supplemental Dues are paid on hours worked. Vacation/Supplemental Dues are added to the Base Waae, taxed and then deducted from the total taxable
wage and sent to the Carpenters Southwest Trust alona with the other benefits due. This is an after-tax deduction.

Welder Premium: A certified welder shall receive five percent (5%) premium pay based on the drywall iournevyman waae rate while weldina, with an eiaht (8) hour minimum.

Overtime is paid usina the Taxable Wage (Taxable Waae x Overtime Rate) then the taxable deductions (Dues and vacatioVn) are deducted.

1st and 2nd Period Apprentices do not receive a pension contribution or vacation deduction.

Travel Allowance & Lodaina: Transportation allowance shall be based on AAA Road Mileaae from the City Hall of the transportation reference cities.

All for Washington State counties; Cowlitz, Wahkiakum and Pacific shall be from Longview and mileage shall be computed from that point
ZONE A:
ZONE B:
ZONE C:
ZONE D:

Mutually recoanized transportation reference cities.

0-61 miles

More than 61 miles and less than 80 miles
More than 81 miles and less than 100 miles
More than 101 miles

Al Coquille

As Eugene

Bz Grants Pass
Bz Hermiston

Be Klamath Falls
Br Kelso-Lonqgvie

Medfor
Newpo
North {
Pendle
Portlan
Reedst

Roseburg

Salem

Seaside
The Dalles

Tillamook

FREE ZONE

Add $6.00 per hour
Add $9.00 per hour
Add $12.00 per hour

Vancouver








